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SUMMARY1 

In March 2007, a client engaged the respondent to handle two commercial collection 
matters for the client’s business.  The client was the principal of the business, which sold 
wholesale produce to restaurants.  In 2007, the business was owed about $6,000 by restaurant 
A and $1,600 by restaurant B.  The respondent and the client agreed that the respondent 
would be paid out of the settlement proceeds from the two collection matters.  

Shortly after he was engaged, the respondent sent out demand letters to both debtors.  
The owner of restaurant A disputed the amount owed, but agreed to pay a portion of the 
claimed debt by September 2007.  No payment was made.  No response was received from 
restaurant B.  Between September 2007 and July 2008, the respondent took no further action 
of substance on either matter.   

On July 30, 2008, the respondent filed civil lawsuits on behalf of the business against 
both debtors in Somerville District Court.  When he filed the complaint against restaurant A, 
the respondent filed a motion for an ex parte attachment against a real estate trust owned by 
restaurant A’s owner.  On July 30, 2008, the motion was allowed and the attachment issued.  
The respondent arranged for service of the summons, complaint, motion, affidavit and writ of 
attachment on restaurant A’s owner.  On August 4, 2008, the respondent recorded the writ of 
attachment in the amount of $6,335 at the registry of deeds.   

The respondent did not serve the summons and complaint in connection with the 
restaurant B matter.   Between August 2008 and August 2009, the respondent did not take 
any action of substance to pursue the case against restaurant B.  On November 12, 2008, the 
civil action against restaurant B was dismissed without prejudice due to the respondent’s 
failure to make service.  The respondent did not take any action of substance to re-file the 
case.  The respondent did not inform the client that the case was dismissed, and that he had 
not taken any action to revive the case.  Between August 2008 and August 2009, the 
respondent intentionally misrepresented to the client that the case was proceeding. 

In August 2009, the client engaged successor counsel to take over the case against 
restaurant A.  In August 2009, at the client’s request, the respondent turned over the file to 
successor counsel.  At that time, the respondent told the client that he would complete the 
restaurant B matter.  The respondent intentionally failed to disclose to the client that the case 
against restaurant B had been dismissed without prejudice in November 2008, and that the 
respondent had not taken any action since then to revive the matter. 

In about July 2010, successor counsel collected the judgment against the owner of 
restaurant A, and paid the respondent $500 for his legal services on the matter.  

                                                
1 Compiled by the Board of Bar Overseers based on the record of proceedings before the board. 
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2008: The Year in Ethics and Bar Discipline

by

Constance V. Vecchione, Bar Counsel

This column takes a second look at significant developments in ethics and bar discipline in

Massachusetts over the last twelve months.

Disciplinary Decisions

The full bench of the Supreme Judicial Court issued seven disciplinary decisions in 2008.

Approximately 170 additional decisions or orders were entered by either the single justices

or the Board of Bar Overseers. Several decisions by the Court and the Board were of

significant interest to the bar, either factually or legally.

Curry and Crossen

Of the full-bench decisions, the two that perhaps generated the most interest were the

companion cases of Matter of Kevin P. Curry, 450 Mass. 503 (2008) and Matter of Gary C.

Crossen, 450 Mass. 533 (2008). Curry held that disbarment was the appropriate sanction for

an attorney who, without any factual basis, persuaded dissatisfied litigants that a trial court

judge had “fixed” their case and developed and participated in an elaborate subterfuge to

obtain statements by the judge's law clerk intended to be used to discredit that judge in the

ongoing high-stakes civil case. In Crossen, the Court held that disbarment was also warranted

for another attorney’s participation in the same scheme by actions including taping of a sham

interview of the judge’s law clerk; attempting to threaten the law clerk into making

statements to discredit the judge; and falsely denying involvement in, or awareness of,

surveillance of the law clerk that the attorney had participated in arranging.

These cases are particularly noteworthy for their rejection of the attorneys’ arguments that

the deception of the law clerk was a permissible tactic akin to those used by government

investigators or discrimination testers. The SJC in both cases also reaffirmed that expert

testimony is not required in bar disciplinary proceedings to establish a rule violation or a

standard of care.



Between August 2009 and December 2010, the respondent failed to take any action of 
substance on the restaurant B matter.  During this time period, the respondent failed to return 
several telephone calls from the client asking about the status of the matter.  When he did 
speak with his client, the respondent intentionally misrepresented that the case was moving 
forward.  On December 7, 2010, the respondent re-filed the case against restaurant B in 
Somerville District Court  

On December 29, 2010, bar counsel received from the client a request for 
investigation of the respondent and bar counsel’s assistance in having the respondent deliver 
the file concerning restaurant B to the client’s successor counsel.  On December 31, 2010, 
bar counsel sent the client’s correspondence to the respondent, who received it in due course.  
The respondent did not deliver the file to successor counsel until February 18, 2011.   The 
client was not ultimately financially harmed by the respondent’s lack of diligence. 

By failing to diligently pursue his client’s collection matters between 2007 and 2011, 
the respondent violated Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.1, 1.2(a), and 1.3.  By failing to promptly respond 
to his client’s reasonable requests for information about the status of the representation, by 
failing to inform his client that one claim had been dismissed, and by intentionally 
misrepresenting the status of the claim to the client, the respondent violated Mass. R. Prof. C. 
1.4(a) and (b) and 8.4(c).   By failing to turn over the client’s file within a reasonable time 
following the client’s request and upon termination of the representation, the respondent 
violated Mass. R. Prof. C. 1.16(d) and (e). 

The matter came before the Board of Bar Overseers on a stipulation of facts and a 
joint recommendation for discipline.  The board accepted the parties’ recommendation, and 
on May 14, 2012, the board ordered a public reprimand.  


